
Agenda complied by: Harriet Speight 
Governance Services 0113 37 89954 

 

 

 

 

HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 
 

 
Meeting to be held in Function Room, St George’s Centre, 60 Great George Street, Leeds, 

LS1 3DL on 
Wednesday, 12th December, 2018 at 1.00 pm 

 
 

 
MEMBERSHIP 

 
 
Councillors 
R Charlwood (Chair)  S Golton  P Latty 
L Mulherin 
E Taylor 
 
Representatives of Clinical Commissioning Group 
Dr Gordon Sinclair – Chair of NHS Leeds Clinical Commissioning Group 
Phil Corrigan – Chief Executive of NHS Leeds Clinical Commissioning Group 
Dr Alistair Walling – Chief Clinical Information Officer of Leeds City and NHS Leeds 
Clinical Commissioning Group 
 
Directors of Leeds City Council 
Dr Ian Cameron – Director of Public Health 
Cath Roff – Director of Adults and Health  
Steve Walker – Director of Children and Families  
 
Representative of NHS (England) 
Moira Dumma - NHS England  
 
Third Sector Representative 
Heather Nelson - Black Health Initiative 
 
Representative of Local Health Watch Organisation 
Dr John Beal - Healthwatch Leeds 
 
Representatives of NHS providers 
Sara Munro - Leeds and York Partnership NHS Foundation Trust 
Julian Hartley - Leeds Teaching Hospitals NHS Trust  
Thea Stein - Leeds Community Healthcare NHS Trust 
 
Safer Leeds Representative 
Superintendent Sam Millar – West Yorkshire Police 
 
Representative of Leeds GP Confederation  
Jim Barwick – Chief Executive of Leeds GP Confederation 
 

Public Document Pack



 
B 

A G E N D A 
 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

    WELCOME AND INTRODUCTIONS 
 

 

2   
 

  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS 
 
To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 15.2 of the Access to Information 
Rules (in the event of an Appeal the press and 
public will be excluded) 
 
(*In accordance with Procedure Rule 15.2, written 
notice of an appeal must be received by the Head 
of Governance Services at least 24 hours before 
th
[...]

Wellbeing Board meeting held 5th September 2018 
as a correct record. 
 

1 - 8 

9   
 

  JOINT STRATEGIC ASSESSMENT UPDATE 
 
To consider the joint report of the Chief Officer, 
Health Partnerships, and the Head of Intelligence 
and Policy, Leeds City Council, that provides an 
update on the development of the draft Joint 
Strategic Assessment and emerging headlines 
around health inequalities. 
 
(Report attached) 
 

9 - 64 



 
D 

10   
 

  PRIORITY 8 - A STRONGER FOCUS ON 
PREVENTION 
 
To consider the report of the Director of Public 
Health presenting an overview of the range of 
preventative work occurring in Leeds to achieve 
our ambition, vision and explore how they are 
working together to address the emerging 
headlines from the Joint Strategic Assessment. 
 
(Report attached) 
 

65 - 
90 

11   
 

  LEEDS HEALTH PROTECTION BOARD - 
ANNUAL REPORT 
 
To consider the report of the Director of Public 
Health presenting an overview of the Leeds Health 
Protection Board’s Annual Report and proposed 
priorities for 2018-19. 
 
(Report attached) 
 

91 - 
114 

12   
 

  FOR INFORMATION: ANNUAL REFRESH OF 
THE FUTURE IN MIND - LEEDS LOCAL 
TRANSFORMATION PLAN 
 
To note, for information, receipt of the joint report 
of the Director of Operational Delivery, NHS Leeds 
CCG, and the Director of Children and Families, 
Leeds City Council, introducing the Future in Mind 
- Leeds Local Transformation Plan annual refresh, 
which was previously submitted nationally following 
circulation to members for comments. 
 
(Copy attached) 
 

115 - 
178 

13   
 

  FOR INFORMATION: BCF QUARTER 2 2018/19 
RETURN PERFORMANCE MONITORING 
 
To note, for information, receipt of the joint report 
of the Chief Officer Resources and Strategy, Adults 
& Health, Leeds City Council and the Director of 
Operational Delivery, NHS Leeds CCG, introducing 
the BCF Q2 2018/19 return (incl iBCF), which was 
previously submitted nationally following circulation 
to members for comments. 
 
(Copy attached) 
 

179 - 
214 



 
E 

14   
 

  FOR INFORMATION: LEEDS HEALTH AND 
CARE QUARTERLY FINANCIAL REPORTING 
 
To note, for information, receipt of the report of 
Leeds Health and Care Partnership Executive 
Group (PEG) providing an overview of the financial 
positions of the health & care organisations in 
Leeds, brought together to provide a single 
citywide quarterly financial report. 
 
(Copy attached) 
 

215 - 
224 

15   
 

  FOR INFORMATION - CONNECTING THE 
WORK OF THE LEEDS HEALTH AND CARE 
PARTNERSHIP 
 
To note, for information, the report of the Chief 
Officer, Health Partnerships, presenting overview 
of the work from the Health and Wellbeing Board 
workshop on communities (10th October 2018) and 
Health and Wellbeing Board to Board (22nd 
November 2018). 
 
(Copy attached) 
 

225 - 
232 

    ANY OTHER BUSINESS 
 

 

17   
 

  DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING 
 
Thursday 28th February 2019 at 10am 
 

 

   MAP OF MEETING VENUE 
 
 

 



 
F 

   Third Party Recording  
 
Recording of this meeting is allowed to enable 
those not present to see or hear the proceedings 
either as they take place (or later) and to enable 
the reporting of those proceedings.  A copy of the 
recording protocol is available from the contacts 
named on the front of this agenda. 
 
Use of Recordings by Third Parties– code of 
practice 
 

a) Any published recording should be 
accompanied by a statement of when and 
where the recording was made, the context 
of the discussion that took place, and a 
clear identification of the main speakers and 
their role or title. 

b) Those making recordings must not edit the 
recording in a way that could lead to 
misinterpretation or misrepresentation of the 
proceedings or comments made by 
attendees.  In particular there should be no 
internal editing of published extracts; 
recordings may start at any point and end at 
any point but the material between those 
points must be complete. 

 

 



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Wednesday, 12th December, 2018

HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD

WEDNESDAY, 5TH SEPTEMBER, 2018

PRESENT: Councillor R Charlwood in the Chair

Councillors S Golton, P Latty, L Mulherin 
and E Taylor

Representatives of Clinical Commissioning Group
Dr Gordon Sinclair – Chair of NHS Leeds Clinical Commissioning Group
Phil Corrigan – Chief Executive of NHS Leeds Clinical Commissioning Group
Dr Alastair Cartwright – Digital Programme Director for Leeds City and NHS 
Leeds Clinical Commissioning Group

Directors of Leeds City Council
Dr Ian Cameron – Director of Public Health
Shona McFarlane – Deputy Director, Adults and Health, LCC
Sue Rumbold – Chief Officer, Children and Families, LCC

Third Sector Representative
Rachel Koivunen - Forum Central

Representative of Local Health Watch Organisation
Dr John Beal – Chair, Healthwatch Leeds
Hannah Davies – Chief Executive, Healthwatch Leeds

Representatives of NHS providers
Andy Weir - Leeds and York Partnership NHS Foundation Trust
Julian Hartley - Leeds Teaching Hospitals NHS Trust 
Thea Stein - Leeds Community Healthcare NHS Trust

Representative of Leeds GP Confederation 
Jim Barwick – Chief Executive of Leeds GP Confederation

19 Welcome and introductions 

The Chair welcomed all present and brief introductions were made.

20 Appeals against refusal of inspection of documents 

There were no appeals against the refusal of inspection of documents.

21 Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion of the Press and Public 

There were no exempt items.

22 Late Items 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

Agenda Item 8



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Wednesday, 12th December, 2018

There were no formal late items, however there was some supplementary 
information in relation to Item 11 “West Yorkshire & Harrogate Health and 
Care Partnership – a Memorandum of Understanding”, which was not 
available at the time of agenda publication. (Minute 29 refers)

23 Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 

There were no declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests.

24 Apologies for Absence 

Apologies for absence were received from Cath Roff, Dr Sara Munro, Dr 
Alistair Walling, Steve Walker, Moira Dumma, Supt. Sam Millar and Heather 
Nelson. The Board welcomed Shona McFarlane, Andy Weir, Alastair 
Cartwright and Sue Rumbold as substitutes.

25 Open Forum 

No matters were raised under the Open Forum.

26 Minutes 

RESOLVED – That, subject to an amendment to include Councillor Mulherin’s 
apologies, the minutes of the previous meeting held 14th June 2018 were 
agreed as a correct record.

27 Priority 4 - Housing and the Environment Enables all People of Leeds to 
be Healthy 

The Director of Resources and Housing submitted a report in support of 
discussions on the importance of greater collaboration on housing, the 
environment and health issues.

The following were in attendance: 

- Neil Evans, Director of Resources and Housing (LCC)
- Tony Cooke, Chief Officer for Health Partnerships
- Jenny Fisher, Principal Design Officer (LCC)

The Director of Resources and Housing introduced the report and spoke to a 
PowerPoint presentation, highlighting the following key areas:

 Housing as a key determinant of health and wellbeing, and 
understanding the connection between housing and employment.

 The Board identified one of the greatest challenges as being low 
quality conditions in the private rented sector, particularly in our 
deprived communities and in the context of a decline in home 
ownership

 The increase in residential dwellings in the City Centre, and the need 
for health infrastructure to support the new influx of residents.

Page 2



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Wednesday, 12th December, 2018

 Homelessness trends across the city, including a reduction in the 
amount of temporary accommodation used to home families. However, 
the Board were informed of the prominence of issues associated wit
[...]
n be detrimental for those with a history of drug and alcohol 
problems. 

 The Board suggested a whole city approach was necessary to deal 
with some of the critical issues outlined in the report, which could be 
addressed through the Joint Strategic Assessment (JSA).

 Members noted that the impact of drug and alcohol problems on 
children and families could be more evident in the report, however 
welcomed the reference to safeguarding against criminal exploitation in 
the report. The Board requested that the Strategy focuses on the whole  
family, with vulnerable families needing tailored support.

 The Board welcomed the publication and implementation of a new drug 
and alcohol strategy for the city.

 
RESOLVED – 

a) To note and endorse the strategic priorities outlined in the Safer Leeds 
‘Community Safety Strategy’ for 2018-21.

b) To note the Board’s discussion in relation to the action the HWB can 
take collectively and at organisational level to help achieve the 

Page 4



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Wednesday, 12th December, 2018

outcome that ‘people in Leeds are safe and feel safe in their homes, in 
the streets and the places they go’.

c) To note the Board’s discussion in relation to the consultation on the 
strategy as part of the HWB’s role in providing strategic, place-based 
direction around wider determinants of health, linked to the Leeds 
Health and Wellbeing Strategy.

d) To note feedback provided on pertinent issues that support on-going 
discussions around ‘system changes’ and ‘operational response’; 
where improving health and wellbeing outcomes are directly connected 
to community safety priorities.

29 West Yorkshire and Harrogate Health and Care Partnership Update 

The Chief Officer, Health Partnerships; and the Head of Regional 
Partnerships submitted a report which provided an update on the progress of 
the Memorandum of Understanding.

The following were in attendance:

- Tony Cooke, Chief Officer for
[...]
network for groups to communicate, 
participate and share. 

During discussions, the Board acknowledged the role Art can play in the 
workplace for the general health and wellbeing of staff and Board members as 
employers were encouraged to support art in the workplace. The success of a 
recent play supported by Leeds GP Confederation on the theme of dementia 
was noted, with the Board noting a suggestion that consideration could be 
given to this type of presentation being supported by HWB in the future.

Additionally, Jim Barwick agreed to act as the lead HWB member to support 
the emerging creative Leeds Arts and Heath Network and a focus on arts and 
health in the work of the Board. 

RESOLVED – 
a) To note the powerful contribution the arts can make to health and 

wellbeing.
b) To agree to support and develop within direct provision and 

commissioned services art interventions as a tool to meet health and 
wellbeing outcomes.

c) To agree to influence arts based commissioning and arts organisations 
to have a stronger focus on improving health and wellbeing.

d) To support the establishment of an Arts and Health and Wellbeing 
Network in the city.

e) To note that Jim Barwick was identified as the lead champion from the 
Health and Wellbeing Board to support this work.

32 For Information: Connecting the work of the Leeds Health and Care 
Partnership 

The Board received, for information, a copy of the report from the Chief 
Officer for Health Partnerships (LCC) which provided an overview of the work 
from the April Health and Wellbeing Board informal workshop and the July 
Health and Wellbeing Board To Board meeting.

RESOLVED – To note the contents of the report.

33 For Information: BCF Quarter 1 2018/19 Return Performance Monitoring 

The Board received, for information, a copy of the joint report from the Chief 
Officer Resources & Strategy, LCC Adults & Health and the Deputy Director 
of Commissioning, NHS Leeds CCG, detailing the BCF Performance 
Monitoring return for 2018/19 Quarter 1, which were previously submitted 
nationally following circulation to members for comment.

RESOLVED – To note the contents of the report.

34 For Information: Leeds Health and Care Quarterly Financial Reporting 

Page 7



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Wednesday, 12th December, 2018

The Board received, for information, a copy of the report of Leeds Health and 
Care Partnership Executive Group (PEG) which provided an overview of the 
financial positions of the health & care organisations in Leeds, brought 
together to provide a single citywide quarterly financial report.

RESOLVED – To note the contents of the report.

35 Date and Time of Next Meeting 

RESOLVED – To note the date and time of the next meeting as Wednesday 
12th December 2018 at 1.00 pm (with a pre-meeting for Board members at 
12.30 pm)

Page 8



 

 

 

 

Report of:  Tony Cooke (Chief Officer, Health Partnerships) and Simon Foy (Head of 
Intelligence and Policy, Leeds City Council) 

Report to:  Leeds Health and Wellbeing Board 

Date:   12 December 2018 

Subject:  Joint Strategic Assessment: a more comprehensive approach to city-wide 
analysis 

 

Are specific geographical areas affected?    Yes   No 

If relevant, name(s) of area(s): 
  

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and 
integration? 

  Yes   No 

Is the decision eligible for call-In?   Yes   No 

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes   No 

If relevant, access to information procedure rule number: 

Appendix number: 

Summary of main issues  

1. The Health and Wellbeing Board has a statutory responsibility to produce a Joint 
Strategic Assessment (JSA) to inform the direction and effectiveness of the Health 
and Wellbeing Strategy.   

2. The Health and Wellbeing Board has commissioned a forward-looking approach to 
the ownership, production and utilisation of the JSA. It considers the wider 
determinants of heal
[...]

The Health and Wellbeing Board is asked to: 
 

 Note and provide feedback on the initial findings and structure of the draft 
report including linkages to the wider Observatory and existing/planned Health 
Needs Assessments. 

 Comment on the strategic and commissioning implications, in particular those 
related to the changing shape of the Leeds population.  

7 Background documents  

7.1 The Kings Fund (2018) A Vision for Population Health 

Page 19



 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

THIS PAGE IS LEFT INTENTIONALLY BLANK 
  

Page 20



 

 

 

 
Implementing the Leeds Health 
and Wellbeing Strategy 2016-21 

 

How does this help reduce health inequalities in Leeds?  
By its very nature, the JSA process helps to identify inequalities and illustrate trends. This 
in turn can inform the design and delivery of our Leeds Health and Wellbeing Strategy, 
with the vision of improving the health of the poorest the fastest.  

How does this help create a high quality health and care system? 
The findings of the JSA process can be used to design and deliver more effective services, 
community led solutions, and to make improvements to the way the health and care 
system works together for people in Leeds. It is a fundamental evidence base for the 
Leeds Health and Wellbeing Strategy, which, in its current iteration, is well established and 
guides the work of the health and care system. 

How does this help to have a financially sustainable health and care system?  
The JSA process allows us to understand the needs in the city as well as the assets that 
exist to meet the needs. This is an exercise in intelligence gathering – knowing more about 
our communities enables better decision making and more effective solutions. 

Future challenges or opportunities 
 Continue to build on and strengthen the relationship between the Leeds Health and 

Wellbeing Strategy and the Inclusive Growth Strategy. 

 Continued commitment to progressing Local Care Partnerships  

 Tar
[...]
 Leeds through the development of robust assurance frameworks. This 
includes a health protection indicators report, associated reporting systems, 
strengthened governance arrangements, development of the Leeds outbreak and 
pandemic plans and weekly updates to system leaders on surveillance of circulating 
infections. 

Report author:  Dawn Bailey  
Head of Public Health, 
Health Protection, Adults and Health  
 

Page 91

Agenda Item 11



 

2 
 

 
4. The Health Protection Board discussed and reviewed the priorities identified by the 

Board in 2017 at the October 2018 Board meeting.  

 

5. The Board identified that good progress had been made in all priority areas identified 

in 2017; this is a positive step forward for health protection in Leeds. The Board 

recommended that as a result, the priority ‘to develop an outbreak plan’, could be 

closed from the priorities list, due to the development and sign off of an outbreak plan 

for Leeds being completed. In addition, the Board recommended one new priority to 

be added. To increase uptake of childhood vaccinations in areas of low uptake. This 

was due to increased levels of risks associated with low uptake rates. 

 

6. Health Protection Board priorities for 2018-2020: 
 

 Tackling antibiotic resistance.  

 Addressing air quality and impact on health. 

 Reducing seasonal deaths from severe temperatures.  

 Reducing the incidence of TB.  

 Reduce the incidence of health care associated infections across the Leeds. 

 Increase uptake of childhood immunisations in areas of low uptake. 

 Refresh and exercise the overarching Leeds Pandemic Influenza Plan. 

 

Recommendations 
 

The Health and Wellbeing Board is asked to: 
 

 Endorse the Health Protection Board’s Annual report.  

 Note and discuss the key progress made against the priorities identified in the Health 
Protection Board Annual report 2017. 

 Support the new priorities identified by the Health Protection Board for 2018/20. 

 Consider

Minutes of the meeting


Final minutes approved at the meeting held on Thursday, 28th February, 2019 

 

HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 
 

WEDNESDAY, 12TH DECEMBER, 2018 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor R Charlwood in the Chair 

 Councillors C Anderson, S Golton, L 
Mulherin and E Taylor 

 
 
 
Representatives of Clinical Commissioning Group 
Dr Gordon Sinclair – Chair of NHS Leeds Clinical Commissioning Group 
Dr Alistair Walling – Chief Clinical Information Officer, Leeds City and Leeds 
CCG  
 
Directors of Leeds City Council 
Dr Ian Cameron – Director of Public Health 
Cath Roff – Director of Adults and Health 
Sue Rumbold – Chief Officer, Children and Families 
 
Third Sector Representative 
Heather Nelson – Forum Central  
Karen Pearse – Director, Forum Central  
 
Representative of Local Health Watch Organisation 
Dr John Beal – Chair, Healthwatch Leeds 
Hannah Davies – Chief Executive, Healthwatch Leeds 
 
Representatives of NHS providers 
Dr Sara Munro - Leeds and York Partnership NHS Foundation Trust 
Dr Phil Wood - Leeds Teaching Hospitals NHS Trust 
Thea Stein - Leeds Community Healthcare NHS Trust 
 
Representative of Leeds GP Confederation 
Jim Barwick – Chief Executive of Leeds GP Confederation 
 

36 Welcome and introductions  
 

The Chair welcomed all present and brief introductions were made. 
 
The Chair took the opportunity to thank the third sector representative, 
Heather Nelson, for her contribution to the work of the Board during her time 
as a Board Member. The new appointment would be confirmed at a future 
meeting. Heather Nelson reflected on her time as a Board member, and 
provided Members with an update on her recent role at the joint HWB and 
Kings Fund event on Managing Digital Change in Health and Care (22nd 
November 2018). 
 



Final minutes approved at the meeting held on Thursday, 28th February, 2019 

 

The Chair also informed the Board that Superintendent Sam Millar would no 
longer be acting as the Safer Leeds representative on the Board, and that the 
new appointment would be confirmed at a future meeting.                                                                                                                                             
 
The Chair also noted the success of the Big Leeds Chat, which took place on 
11th October 2018, and provided an update on the preparations and 
preventative work that have taken place for system resilience over the winter 
period.  
 

37 Appeals against refusal of inspection of documents  
 

There were no appeals against the refusal of inspection of documents. 
 

38 Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion of the Press and Public  
 

There were no exempt items. 
 

39 Late Items  
 

There were no late items. 
 

40 Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests  
 

There were no declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests. 
 

41 Apologies for Absence  
 

Apologies for absence were received from Phil Corrigan, Steve Walker, Julian 
Hartley, and Councillor Pat Latty. The Chair welcomed substitutes Sue 
Rumbold, Phil Wood and Councillor Caroline Anderson to the meeting. 
 

42 Open Forum  
 

No matters were raised under the Open Forum. 
 

43 Minutes  
 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the previous meeting held 5th September 
2018 were agreed as a correct record. 
 

44 Joint Strategic Assessment Update  
 

The Chief Officer, Health Partnerships, and the Head of Intelligence and 
Policy, Leeds City Council, submitted a report that provided an update on the 
development of the draft Joint Strategic Assessment (JSA) and emerging 
headlines around health inequalities. 
 
The following information was appended to the report: 
 

- The Draft JSA Executive Summary 



Final minutes approved at the meeting held on Thursday, 28th February, 2019 

 

 
The following were in attendance: 
 

- Tony Cooke, Chief Officer for Health Partnerships 
- Simon Foy, Head of Intelligence and Policy, Leeds City Council 

 
The Head of Intelligence and Policy introduced the report and highlighted 
some of the key messages, which included: 
 

 Links to the Inclusive Growth Strategy and the Health and Wellbeing 
Strategy; 

 The development of the Leeds Observatory to become a more user-
friendly system; 

 The significant growth of the younger population in Leeds, particularly 
in the more deprived areas, and consequently the ongoing challenge of 
child poverty; 

 The growth of the private housing sector in deprived areas, with poor 
quality housing, in comparison to other Core Cities; 

 The high employment rate in Leeds, however some concern for the 
number and quality of intermediate and semi-skilled jobs, and the low 
productivity of the city compared to other Core Cities. 

 
During discussions, the Board considered the following: 
 

 Councillor Mulherin provided some context to the growing population of 
young people in Leeds and the impact on school places of growth in 
deprived areas. The Board also heard that the Child Poverty Impact 
Board (CPIB) had been introduced to focus on six specific work 
streams, to mitigate the impact of child poverty. 

 Members were asked to consider the impact of different working 
arrangements within their organisations as major employers in the city, 
and despite the benefits, how part-time/flexible working may contribute 
to in-work poverty and potentially discourage employment. 

 Concern around the smoking prevalence in deprived areas, and the 
association with cultural and social norms. Members provided update 
on new projects in Leeds, and examples from other local authorities, to 
reduce smoking in public areas. 

 The potential for Local Care Partnerships (LCPs) to reduce ‘postcode 
lotteries’ and enable an individualised approach to different areas, 
particularly deprived areas. 

 
RESOLVED –  

a) To note the initial findings and structure of the draft report, including 
linkages to the wider Observatory and existing/planned Health Needs 
Assessments. 

b) To note the Board’s comments and suggestions in relation to the Draft 
JNA. 

 
Councillor Golton left the meeting at 1:30pm during discussion of this item. 
 



Final minutes approved at the meeting held on Thursday, 28th February, 2019 

 

45 Priority 8 - A Stronger Focus on Prevention  
 

The Director of Public Health submitted a report that presented an overview of 
the range of preventative work occurring in Leeds to achieve our ambition, 
vision and explore how they are working together to address the emerging 
headlines from the Joint Strategic Assessment. 
 
The following were in attendance: 
 

- Deb Lowe, Advanced Health Improvement Specialist, Leeds City 
Council 

- Anna Frearson, Chief Officer / Consultant in Public Health, Leeds City 
Council 

- Gill Keddie, Active Leeds Development Manager, Leeds City Council 
- Victoria Eaton, Chief Officer / Consultant in Public Health, Leeds City 

Council 
- Catherine Ward, Health Improvement Principal, Leeds City Council 

 
The above attendees introduced the report and highlighted key messages 
from the three sections of the report, which included: 
 

 Local Government Healthy Weight Declaration. The Board were 
provided with an overview of the framework of the declaration, along 
with the 14 commitments and 6 local priorities. Members heard that 
LCC was one of sixteen organisations who had adopted the Healthy 
Weight Declaration, and it was now the intention to encourage other 
organisations to sign up and expand the partnership.  

 Physical Activity Approach. The Board heard that consultation had 
begun to inform a new strategy, which has led to the development of 
‘physical activity conversations’ to take place in the community and a 
social movement campaign.  

 Mental Health Protection Concordat. Members were informed that the 
work has been informed by a national framework agreed in 2017, and 
provides an opportunity to challenge and analyse current systems. 

 
During discussions, the Board considered the following: 
 

 The interrelation between issues, and support for engaging 
organisations across the city to provide direction. There was also a 
suggestion that all three projects be integrated to form a package that 
organisations can sign up to. 

 The importance of preventive measures for children and young people. 
A request for a child-friendly version of the wheel of health benefits of 
physical activity, to provide more relatable examples of ill-health.  

 Better articulating the substantial long term saving for the ‘Leeds 
Pound’ associated with improving mental health, particularly in relation 
to numbers of children looked after and the impact of parents with 
mental health problems. Children and Families representatives offered 
to contribute further evidence around this.  



Final minutes approved at the meeting held on Thursday, 28th February, 2019 

 

 The stigma and discrimination associated with mental health services, 
and thus the benefits of programmes that positively impact mental 
health without being named as ‘mental health programmes’ – such as 
healthy eating and exercise programmes.  

 Members emphasised the importance of a whole family approach and 
were asked to provide feedback on the consultation of the new draft 
Leeds Young Carers Strategy by 09 January 2019. 

 The Board heard that a key message from the Big Leeds Chat was 
people’s desire and need to take responsibility for their own health, but 
the challenge in doing so due to the variety of other responsibilities e.g. 
work, childcare etc.  

 Engaging children and young people at an early age to embed the 
importance of being physically active and mentally healthy through 
schools and earlier.  

 Recognising the importance of support networks and how children and 
young people who have faced challenges growing up can continue to 
access support into adulthood. 

 Recognising the role of Community Safety to promote physical activity 
(e.g. ensuring that people have access to green spaces where they 
feel safe). 

 
RESOLVED – To note the Board’s feedback and comments regarding the 
Healthy Weight Declaration, Physical Activity conversations and evolving 
Social Movement, and the Mental Health Prevention Concordat. 
 
Thea Stein left the meeting at 2:50pm, and Councillor Taylor at 3pm, during 
discussion of this item. 
 

46 Leeds Health Protection Board - Annual Report  
 

The Director of Public Health submitted a report that presented an overview of 
the Leeds Health Protection Board’s Annual Report and proposed priorities for 
2018-19. 
 
The following information was appended to the report: 
 

- Headline Health Protection Indicators Annual Report (November 2018) 
 
The following were in attendance: 
 

- Dawn Bailey, Head of Public Health (Health Protection), Leeds City 
Council 

- Helen McAuslane, Public Health England 
 
The above attendees introduced the report and highlighted the key messages 
from the report, which included: 
 

 The development of the Leeds Outbreak Plan, which includes an 
agreed detailed list of roles and responsibilities for organisations. The 



Final minutes approved at the meeting held on Thursday, 28th February, 2019 

 

plan was tested during the recent outbreak of measles, and reported to 
be largely successful with a few lessons learned. 

 A ‘one city’ approach through coordination of various projects in 
partnership with schools and universities focused on reducing antibiotic 
resistance. 

 
During discussions, the Board considered the following: 
 

 Some concerns around groups of ‘anti-science’ parents who choose 
not to vaccinate their children, however Members were assured that 
this was a very small group in Leeds. Members heard that the largest 
population of people who have not been vaccinated live in the most 
deprived areas of the city, and are often new to the city. 

 Strengthening links between the vaccination project in schools and the 
‘Best Start’ strand of the CPIB and Child Poverty Strategy 

 Strengthening links with the Leeds City Council’s Priority 
Neighbourhoods. 

 Members recognised the important role of the third sector for 
vaccination projects, and were informed that, along with other 
organisations, Leeds GATE (Gypsy and Traveller Exchange) were 
engaged in current projects as a group who have a typically low rate of 
childhood vaccinations.  

 Some of the health challenges with the migrant population in Leeds, 
which will be included as part of a future update on the Migrant Health 
Board. 

 
RESOLVED – To note the Board’s comments and suggestions in relation to 
the new priorities identified by the Health Protection Board for 2018/20. 
 

47 For information: Annual refresh of the Future in Mind - Leeds Local 
Transformation Plan  

 
The Board received, for information, the joint report of the Director of 
Operational Delivery, NHS Leeds CCG, and the Director of Children and 
Families, Leeds City Council, introducing the Future in Mind - Leeds Local 
Transformation Plan annual refresh, which was previously submitted 
nationally following circulation to members for comments. 
 
RESOLVED – To note the contents of the report. 
 

48 For information: BCF Quarter 2 2018/19 Return Performance Monitoring  
 

The Board received, for information, a copy of the joint report from the Chief 
Officer Resources & Strategy, LCC Adults & Health and the Deputy Director 
of Commissioning, NHS Leeds CCG, detailing the BCF Performance 
Monitoring return for 2018/19 Quarter 2, which were previously submitted 
nationally following circulation to members for comment. 
 
RESOLVED – To note the contents of the report. 
 



Final minutes approved at the meeting held on Thursday, 28th February, 2019 

 

49 For information: Leeds Health and Care Quarterly Financial Reporting  
 

The Board received, for information, a copy of the report of Leeds Health and 
Care Partnership Executive Group (PEG) which provided an overview of the 
financial positions of the health & care organisations in Leeds, brought 
together to provide a single citywide quarterly financial report. 
 
RESOLVED – To note the contents of the report. 
 

50 For information - Connecting the work of the Leeds Health and Care 
Partnership  

 
The Board received, for information, the report of the Chief Officer, Health 
Partnerships, presenting overview of the work from the Health and Wellbeing 
Board workshop on communities (10th October 2018) and Health and 
Wellbeing Board to Board (22nd November 2018). 
 
RESOLVED - To note the contents of the report. 
 

51 Any Other Business  
 

No matters were raised on this occasion.  
 

52 Date and Time of Next Meeting  
 

RESOLVED – To note the date and time of the next meeting as Thursday 
28th February 2019 at 10am (with a pre-meeting for Board members at 
9:30am) 
 


